* EBITDA is gedefinieerd als bedrijfswinst van de groep voor afschrijvingen op onroerend goed, gebouwen en
machines en voor afschrijvingen op immateriële vaste activa. EBITDA is als financieel kengetal niet gedefinieerd
onder de algemeen in Nederland geaccepteerde waarderingsgrondslagen en is niet-gecontroleerd door een accountant.

 Om te benadrukken dat de jaarrekening van de overgenomen entiteiten enkel is gecontroleerd voor
consolidatiedoeleinden, uitgevoerd op basis van de materialiteit niveaus zoals toegepast door de accountant van Pon
Holdings in verband met hun controle van de geconsolideerde jaarrekening van Pon Holdings, staat hier niet
gecontroleerd vermeld.

Niet gecontroleerde pro forma balans per 30 juni 2013

Pro forma balans (x € 1.0 million)

Groep
- eerste
half
jaar
2013
niet-
gecontr
oleerd

Entiteit
en uit
Overna
me -
eerste
half
jaar
2013
niet-
gecontr
oleerd

Overna
me
gerelat
eerde
aanpas
singen
(excl.
financi
ering)
niet
gecontr
oleerd

Overna
me
gerelat
eerde
financi
ering
niet
gecontr
oleerd

Totaal
pro
forma
aanpassi
ngen
niet
gecontro
leerd

Pro
forma
gecombi
neerd
eerste
half
jaar
2013
niet-
gecontr
oleerd

Vaste activa 71.3 26.4 -16.8 19.9 29.5  100.8
Vlottende activa 100.9 55.4 -46.1 43.6 52.9  153.8

Som der activa 172.2 81.8 -62.9 63.5 82.4  254.6

10

Groepsvermogen 82.0 48.1 -52.1 25.4 21.4  103.4
Achtergestelde lening – – – 10.3 10.3  10.3
Voorzieningen 12.3 1.6 1.7 – 3.3  15.6
Langlopende
verplichtingen

14.1 10.0 -9.4 10.3 10.9  25.1

Kortlopende
verplichtingen

63.8 22.1 -3.1 17.5 36.5  100.2

Totaal vermogen en
verplichtingen

172.2 81.8 -62.9 63.5 82.4  254.6

B.31-B.9 Winstprognose Niet van toepassing; de Vennootschap heeft geen winstprognose afgegeven.
B.31-
B.10

Historische
voorbehouden in
verklaring van
accountant

Niet van toepassing; er zijn geen voorbehouden gemaakt.

B.31-D4 Zie D4 hieronder

B.32 Naam en zetel
van de
uitgevende
instelling van de
Certificaten

Stichting Administratiekantoor van Aandelen Reesink heeft haar statutaire zetel en is
gevestigd te Apeldoorn, Nederland.

Wetgeving en
rechtsvorm van
de uitgevende
instelling van de
Certificaten

STAAR is een naar Nederlands recht opgerichte en in Nederland gevestigde stichting.

[…]

Result from 0.2 4.0 -0.1 -1.7 2.2  2.4

26

ordinary
activities
before
taxation
Net result -4.3 5.0 -0.1 -1.3 3.6  -0.7

* EBITDA is defined as group operating profit before depreciation of property, plant and equipment and before amortization of
intangible assets. EBITDA is a financial measure not defined under the generally accepted accounting standard in the
Netherlands and is unaudited.

To emphasize that the financial statements of the Acquired Entities are audited for consolidation purposes only, based on the
materiality levels as applied by the auditor of Pon Holdings in connection with their audit of the consolidated financial
statements of Pon Holdings, unaudited is stated here.

Unaudited combined pro forma balance sheet in connection with the Acquisition as at 30
June 2013

  Pro forma balance sheet (x € 1.0 million)

Group -
half year
ended 30
June 2013
(unaudited)

Acquired
Entities -
half year
ended 30
June 2013
(unaudited)

Acquisition
related

adjustments
(excl.

financing)
(unaudited)

Acquisition
related
financing
(unaudited)

Total pro
forma
adjustments
(unaudited)

Pro forma
combined
year ended
30 June
2013
(unaudited)

Fixed assets 71.3 26.4 -16.8 19.9 29.5  100.8
Current assets 100.9 55.4 -46.1 43.6 52.9  153.8

Total assets 172.2 81.8 -62.9 63.5 82.4  254.6

Group equity 82.0 48.1 -52.1 25.4 21.4  103.4
Subordinated

loan
– – – 10.3 10.3  10.3

Provisions 12.3 1.6 1.7 – 3.3  15.6
Non-current
liabilities

14.1 10.0 -9.4 10.3 10.9  25.1

Current
liabilities

63.8 22.1 -3.1 17.5 36.5  100.2

Total equity
and liabilities

172.2 81.8 -62.9 63.5 82.4  254.6

B.31-
B.9

Profit forecast Not applicable; the Company has not issued a profit forecast.

B.31-
B.10

Historical
audit report
qualifications

Not applicable; there are no qualifications.

B.31-
D4

See D4 below

B.32 Name and
registered
office of the
issuer of the
DRs

Stichting Administratiekantoor van Aandelen Reesink has its corporate and registered seat in
Apeldoorn, the Netherlands.

Legislation
and legal
form of the
issuer of the
DRs

STAAR is a foundation (stichting) incorporated under the laws of and domiciled in the
Netherlands.

Section C – Securities

C.13-

[…]

with the accounting policies of the Group; and (ii) the effects of the financing of the Acquisition,
assuming the financing of the Acquisition had come in place as of 1 January 2012.

Financial Information

Unaudited combined pro forma income statement for the half year ended 30 June 2013

On 16 October 2013, the Group acquired the adjacent material handling equipment and hydraulics
components and systems business of Pon Holdings, operated through the Acquired Entities. For more information
about the Acquisition, see “Acquisition”.

The following table contains the unaudited combined pro forma income statement of the Group for the
half year ended 30 June 2013.

61

  Pro forma income statement
(x €1,000)

A
Group -
half year
ended 30
June 2013
(unaudited)

B
Acquired
Entities
half year
ended 30
June 2013
(unaudited)

C
Acquisition
related
adjustments
(excl.
financing)
(unaudited)

D
Acquisition
related
financing
(unaudited)

E (B+C+D)
Total pro
forma
adjustments
(unaudited)

Reference
notes

F (A+E)
Pro forma
combined
half year
ended 30
June 2013
(unaudited)

Net revenues 111,546 110,366 – – 110,366  221,912
Cost of sales -96,148 -92,874 -159 – -93,033 I, II -189,181
Gross operating income 15,398 17,492 -159 – 17,333  32,731

Selling expenses 5,667 7,750 -6 – 7,744 II 13,411
Administrative expenses 4,837 6,180 -60 – 6,120 II 10,957
Total expenses 10,504 13,930 -66 – 13,864  24,368

Net operating income 4,894 3,562 -93 – 3,469  8,363

Other operating income 883 – – – –  883

Operating result 5,777 3,562 -93 – 3,469  9,246

Revenues from receivables
included in fixed assets, and
from securities – – – – –  –
Income from financing
activities and similar income 55 – – – –  55
Changes in the value of
receivables included in fixed
assets, and of securities – – – – –  –
Expenses relating to financing
activities and similar charges -734 -505 – -669 -1,174 V -1,908
Non-realized fair value
adjustments of investment
property – – – – –  –
Result from ordinary
activities before taxation

5,098 3,057 -93 -669 2,295  7,393

Taxation of result from
ordinary activities

-1,442 -664 23 167 -474 VI -1,916

Share in results from
participating interests

– – – – –  –

Result after taxation 3,656 2,393 -70 -502 1,821  5,477

Minority interests in profit -35 – – – –  -35

Net result 3,621 2,393 -70 -502 1,821  5,442

The reference notes are further explained in paragraph “Pro forma adjustments”.

62

Unaudited combined pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2012

The following table contains the unaudited combined pro forma income statement of the Group for the
year ended 31 December 2012.

  Pro forma income statement
(x €1,000)

A
Group -
year
ended 31
December
2012
(audited)

B
Acquired
Entities -
year ended
31
December
2012
(unaudited)*

C
Acquisition
related
adjustments
(excl.
financing)
(unaudited)

D
Acquisition
related
financing
(unaudited)

E (B+C+D)
Total pro
forma
adjustments
(unaudited)

Reference
notes

F (A+E)
Pro forma
combined
year ended
31
December
2012
(unaudited)

Net revenues 185,222 217,568 – – 217,568  402,790
Cost of sales -162,595 -184,137 -310 – -184,447 I, II -347,042
Gross operating income 22,627 33,431 -310 – 33,121  55,748

Selling expenses 9,292 14,691 -14 – 14,677 II 23,969
Administrative expenses 8,717 13,679 -151 – 13,528 II, III 22,245
Exceptional items 229 – – – –  229
Total expenses 18,238 28,370 -165 – 28,205  46,443

Net operating income 4,389 5,061 -145 – 4,916  9,305

Other operating income 2,315 – – – –  2,315
Operating result 6,704 5,061 -145 – 4,916  11,620

Revenues from receivables
included in fixed assets, and
from securities 182 – – – –  182
Income from financing
activities and similar income 343 – – – –  343
Changes in the value of
receivables included in fixed
assets, and of securities -3,215 – – – –  -3,215
Expenses relating to financing
activities and similar charges

-905 -1,046  -1,691 -2,737 V -3,642

Non-realized fair value
adjustments of investment
property -2,878 – -20 – -20

II
-2,898

Result from ordinary
activities before taxation

231 4,015 -165 -1,691 2,159  2,390

Taxation of result from
ordinary activities

-626 1,004 41 422 1,467 VI 841

Share in results from
participating interests

-3,922  – – –  -3,922

Result after taxation -4,317 5,019 -124 -1,269 3,626  -691

Minority interests in profit -14 – – – –  -14

Net result -4,331 5,019 -124 -1,269 3,626  -705

* To emphasize that the financial statements of the Acquired Entities are audited for consolidation purposes only, based on the
materiality levels as applied by the auditor of Pon Holdings in connection with their audit of the consolidated financial statements of
Pon Holdings, unaudited is stated here.

The reference notes are further explained in paragraph “Pro forma adjustments”.

63

Unaudited combined pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2013

The following table contains the unaudited combined pro forma balance sheet of the Group as of 30 June
2013.

  Pro forma balance sheet
(x €1,000)

A
Group -
half year
ended 30
June 2013
(unaudited)

B
Acquired
Entities -
half year
ended 30
June 2013
(unaudited)

C
Acquisition
related
adjustments
(excl.
financing)
(unaudited)

D
Acquisition
related
financing
(unaudited)

E (B+C+D)
Total pro
forma
adjustments
(unaudited)

Reference
notes

F (A+E)
Pro forma
combined
year ended
30 June
2013
(unaudited)

Fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets – 643 2,968 – 3,611 I 3,611
Tangible fixed assets 43,838 23,837 166 – 24,003 II 67,841
Investment property 24,570 – – – –  24,570
Subsidiary – – -19,926 19,926 –  –
Financial fixed assets 2,917 1,928 – – 1,928  4,845
 71,325 26,408 -16,792 19,926 29,542  100,867
Current assets
Inventories 56,300 22,936 – – 22,936  79,236
Receivables 39,497 30,288 – – 30,288  69,785
Cash and cash equivalents 5,126 2,217 -46,155 43,620 -318  4,808
 100,923 55,441 -46,155 43,620 52,906  153,829

Total assets 172,248 81,849 -62,947 63,546 82,448  254,696

Group equity
Shareholders’ equity 81,969 48,067 -52,051 25,445 21,461 VII 103,430
Minority interest 35 – – – –  35
 82,004 48,067 -52,051 25,445 21,461  103,465

Subordinated loan – – – 10,300 10,300 VII 10,300

Provisions
Provision for deferred tax
liabilities

10,783 -132 747 – 615  11,398

Provision for repair costs – 238 – – 238  238
Provision for warranty
commitments

1,189 522 – – 522  1,711

Provision for unsecured risks – 959 – – 959  959
Pension provision –  742 – 742 IV 742
Provision for jubilee benefits 317 15 248 – 263 III 580
 12,289 1,602 1,737 – 3,339  15,628

Non-current liabilities 14,171 10,078 -9,461 10,320 10,937 VII 25,108

Debts to credit institutions 20,204 1,715 -1,715 16,120 16,120 VII 36,324
Current portion of non-current
debts

1,001 – – 1,680 1,680 VII 2,681

Trade creditors 27,921 9,563 – – 9,563  37,484
Taxation and social insurance
contributions

8,812 6,297 49 – 6,346  15,158

Other liabilities and accrued
liabilities

5,846 4,527 -1,506 -319

2,702

 8,548

Current liabilities 63,784 22,102 -3,172 17,481 36,411  100,195

Total equity and liabilities 172,248 81,849 -62,947 63,546 82,448  254,696

The reference notes are further explained in paragraph “Pro forma adjustments”.

Basis upon which the Pro Forma Information has been Prepared

The applicable general accounting principles (Dutch GAAP) requires all business combinations to be
accounted for by applying the purchase method (RJ260.201). The Group must, at the date of the Acquisition,
allocate the costs of the Acquisition by recognizing the Acquired Entities identifiable assets, liabilities and
contingent liabilities at their fair values at that date. This allocation is only performed when the estimates can be
calculated reliably and future economic benefits related to the Acquisition will flow to the Group. As of the date